# LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CH. 6

No. 85, A.]

#### [Published March 10, 1945.

#### CHAPTER 6.

AN ACT to repeal chapter 549, laws of 1909, section 6 (1), (2) and (3), and to amend chapter 549, laws of 1909, section 11 (1), section 12 (1) and section 29m (2) relating to the civil court of Milwaukee county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter 549, laws of 1909, section 6 (1), as amended by chapter 318, laws of 1925, is repealed.

SECTION 2. Chapter 549, laws of 1909, section 6 (2) and (3) are repealed.

SECTION 3. Chapter 549, laws of 1909, section 11 (1), as amended by chapter 202, laws of 1923, is amended to read:

(Chapter 549, Laws of 1909) Section 11. (1) Said civil court shall have a clerk and \* \* 7 deputy clerks and such other assistants as the board of supervisors of Milwaukee county may prescribe. The judges of said court shall appoint the clerk and each of said judges may appoint one of said deputy clerks; one deputy clerk and the assistants shall be appointed by said chief clerk. Said clerk and deputy clerks who may be appointed shall before entering upon the duties of their offices, take an oath faithfully and honestly to discharge the duties of such office, and shall each give a bond in the sum of \$2000 for the faithful performance of his duties in such form and with such sureties as shall be approved by the judges of said court, such oath and bond to be filed with the county clerk of Milwaukee county. Such clerk, deputy clerks and assistants shall hold office during the pleasure of the persons appointing them.

SECTION 4. Chapter 549, laws of 1909, section 12 (1) is amended to read:

(Chapter 549, Laws of 1909) Section 12. (1) The sheriff of Milwaukee county is hereby authorized to appoint \* \* \* 6 additional deputy sheriffs who shall be designated as deputy sheriffs of the civil court, and each of whom shall receive the same salary as is paid to other deputy sheriffs of said Milwaukee county to be paid in monthly installments by the county of Milwaukee in the same manner as the salary of other deputy sheriffs of said county are now paid. Such deputy sheriffs shall

## LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CH. 7

act as attendants upon the various branches of said civil court during their sessions. The judges of said court shall have power to make such necessary rules and regulations, to be entered in full on the records of said court, concerning the attendance and duties of such deputy sheriffs as such judges shall deem proper, and it shall be the duty of such deputy sheriffs to conform to the same.

SECTION 5. Chapter 549, laws of 1909, section 29m (2), as created by chapter 9, laws of 1911, is amended to read:

(Chapter 549, Laws of 1909) Section 29m. (2) That branch of said court now presided over by \* \* \* Adelbert J. Hedding is hereby designated as branch number 1; that presided over by Carl Runge, as branch number 2; that presided over by Thaddeus J. Pruss, as branch number 3; that presided over by \* \* \* Francis J. Jennings, as branch number 4; that presided over by \* \* \* Herbert Schultz, as branch number 5; that presided over by Joseph E. Cordes, as branch number 6; and that presided over by \* \* \* Edmund Gausewitz, as branch number 7. After the expiration of the present term now held by Carl Runge branch number 2 of said court is abolished and thereafter there shall be 6 judges of said court. The successors of each of the judges in branches 1, 3, 4, 5, 6 and 7 shall be elected at the regular judicial election held in the various towns, villages and cities in Milwaukee county in the last year of the term of his predecessor and shall hold his office for the term of 6 years commencing on the first Monday in January next succeeding such election, and until his successor is elected and qualified.

Approved March 9, 1945.

No. 142, S.]

[Published March 12, 1945.

### CHAPTER 7.

AN ACT relating to expert and clerical assistants or other expenses for the joint committee on finance, and making an appropriation therefor.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The joint committee on finance of the legislature of 1945 is empowered to employ trained experts in accounting